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DISTRICT COURT, KIOWA COUNTY, COLORADO
CASE NO. 85Cv23

DECREE

RAY W. MCMULLEN, HAROLD HOUGH, EDNA LOUISE HAMMAN, FRANCES
HAMMAN, HELEN E. FITZPATRICK, ALBERTA L. WOELLNER and
FRANCES RICHARDS, Plaintiffs,

vs.

CEQRGE E. !'IOEI.-'LN-E'};, ALSC ¥NOWM AS EMTL WOELLNER, ALY TUE
UNKNOWN HEIRS, DEVISEES and LEGATEES Of GEORGE E. WQELLNER;
MINNIE A. HOUGH, ALL' THE UNKNOWN HEILRS, DEVISEES and
LEGATEES OF MINNIE A. HOUGH; EMMA C. HAMMAN, ALL THE UNKNOWN
HEIRS, DEVISEES and LEGATEES OF EMMA C. HAMMAN;. HELEN HAMMAN
MCMULLEN, ALSO KNOWN AS HELEN MCMULLEN, ALSO KNOWN HELEN
HAMMAN, ALL THE UNKNOWN HEIRS, DEVISEES and LEGATEES OF
HELEN HAMMAN MCMULLEN; ALBERT G. WOELLNER, ALL THE UNKNOWN
HEIRS, DEVISEES, and LEGATEES OF -ALBERT G. WOELLNER; GEORGIA
L. WOELLNER, ALL THE UNKNOWN HEIRS, DEVISEES and LEGATEES OF
GEORGIA L.. WOELLNER; LOUISE.D. FITZPATRICK, ALL THE UNKNOWN
HEIRS, DEVISEES and LEGATEES OF LOUISE D. FITZPATRICK; LOOUIS
WOELLNER, ALL THE UNKNOWN HEIRS, DEVISEES and LEGATEES OF
LOUIS WOELLNER; JOHN FITZPATRICK: and ALL THE UNKNOWN
PERSONS WHO CLAIM ANY -INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS
ACTION, Defendants.

THIS CAUSE coming on . to be heard:
THE COURT FINDS:

That each Defendant has been  properly served as
required Ly lav and rcule of Coarz; dhav Larry Stutler,
Attorney at Law, has been heretofore appointed and appeared
for any and all befendants who are in, or who may be in, or
who may have been ordered to report for induction into, the
military service as defined by the Soldiers' and Sailors'
Civil Relief Act of 1940, as Amended; that this is an action
in rem affecting specific real property; that the Court has
jurisdiction of all parties to this action; that the
allegations of the Complaint are true; that every claim made
by said Defendants is unlawful and without right; that no
Defendant herein has any title or interest in or to the
property described herein or any part thereof.

The Defendant GEORGE E. WOELLNER died testate on March
2, 1930, his last place of residence having been St. Joseph,
Buchanan County, Missouri.



That Exhibit "A" attached to the Complaint, is a true
copy of the Last Will of George E. Woellner, which was duly
admitted to probate in the Probate Court of the County of
Buchanan, State of Missouri, and which was duly admitted to
probate in the County Court of Kiowa, State of Colorado, on
May 28, 1953, as a Foreign Will.

That Exhibit "B" attached to the Complaint, is a true
copy of the Order Admitting Foreign Will To Probate entered
by the County Court of Kiowa County, State of Colorade on
May 28, 1953, in the Estate of Emil Woellner.

The Defendant George E. Woellner was also known as Emil
Woellner. :

The persons entitled to receive the real property
hereinafter described from Emil Woellner are:

Minnie A. Hough, Emma -A. Hamman, Albert G. Woellner,
Louise D. Fitzpatrick and Louis Woellner.

The Defendant MINNIE ‘A. HOUGH died intestate, at
Camden, South Carolina, on or about January 28, 1964, her
last place of residence having been in the city of Camden,
Kershaw County, State 'of South Carolina, and the names,
addresses and relationships to the decedent of all heirs
entitled to an interest in the real property hereinafter
described are:

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP INTEREST

Harold Hough 1407 Broad St.
- ' Camden, SC Son all

The Defendant ALBERT G. WOELLNER died intestate, on or
about August 16, 1977, his last place of residence having
been in Johnson County, State of Kansas.

That Exhibit "C" attached to the Complaint is a true
copy of the Decree of Descent entered by the District Court
of Johnson County, Kansas, Case No. P-17282, in the Estate
of Albert G. Woellner, and is entitled to receive full faith
and credit in this District Court of Kiowa County, Colorado.

Pursuant to the Decree of Descent marked as Exhibit
"C", the persons entitled to recelve the entire interest of
Albert G. Woellner are:

Georgia L. Woellner and Alberta L. Woellner.
The Defendant GEORGIA I.. WOELLNER died intestate, on or

about Januvary 17, 1980, her last place of residence having
been in Johnson County, State of Kansas.



That Exhibit "D" attached to the Complaint is a true
copy of the Journal Entry of Final Settlement entered by the
District Court of Johnson County, Kansas, Case No. P-18716,
in the Estate of Georgia L. Woellner and is entitled to
receive full faith and credit in this District Court of
Kiowa County, Colorado. .

Pursuant 'to the Journal Entry of Final Settlement
marked as Exhibit *D", the person entitled to receive the
entire interest of Georgia L. Woellner is Alberta L.
Woellner.

The Defendant LOUISE D. FITZPATRICK died intestate at
St. Joseph, Missouri, on or about September 27, 1934, her
last place of residence having been in the city of 8St.
Joseph, County of Buchanan, State of Missouri, and the
names, addresses and relationships to the decedent of all
the heirs entitled to an interest in the real property
hereinafter described are:

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP INTEREST
Helen E. 823 S. Chapel #18
Fitzpatrick Alhambra, CA Daughter One Third (1/3)
Frances 735 Dalton Ave.
Richards Glendora, CA 91740 Daughter One Third (1/3)
John M.
Fitzpatrick Address Unknown Son One Third (1/3)

The Defendant JOHN M. FITZPATRICK, did convey all of
his interest to Helen E. Fitzpatrick by Quit Claim Deed
March 2, 1977, which was duly recorded in the County Records
at the office of the County Clerk and Recorder, Kiowa
County, Colorado, in Book 328, Page 221.

The Defendaut wLOUISE WOLSLLNER died testate at Inglewood
California, on or about January 17, 1973, his last place of
residence having b2en Los Angeles, California.

That Exhibit "F" attached to the Complaint is a true
copy ©of the Last Will of Louis Woellner, which was duly
admitted to probate in the Superior Court of California, in
and for the County of Los Angeles, Case No. SWP-10040, on
March 23, 1973. :

That Exhibit "“G" attached to the Complaint is a true
copy o©of the Order &Approving Final Report, For Fees and For
Distribution entered by the Superior Court of California, in
and for the county of Los Angeles, Case No. SWP-10040, in
the Estate of Louis Woellner, which order is entitled to
receive full faith and credit in this District Court of
Kiowa County, Colorado.-



The persons entitled to receive the interest of Louis
Woellner in the real property which is the subject matter of
this action are:

Frances Hamman, Edna Louise Hamman, Helen Hamman
McMullen.

The Defendantl EMMA C. HAMMAN, died testate at
Inglewood, California, on or about March 5, 1969, her 1last
Place of residence having been Los Angeles, California.

That Exhibit "H" attached to the Complaint is a true
copy of the Last Will of Emma C. Hamman.

The Last Will of Emma C. Hamman was never probated as
the valid Last Will of Emma C. Hamman; however pursuant to
C.R.S. 15-12-102, an unrevoked Will which has not been
probated may be admitted as evidence of a devise, and that
according to the Will the heirs entitled to an interest in
the real property described are:

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP INTEREST

Frances Hamman 111D Via Estrada
Laguna Hills, ca

92653 Daughter One Third (1/3)
Edna Louise 806 No.Edgewood Apt.12
Hamman Inglewood, ca

90302 Daughter One Third (1/3)
Helen Hamman 5638 Edgemar Ave
McMullen Los Angeles, CA Daughter One Third (1/3)

The Defendant HELEN HAMMAN MCMULLEN, died testate at
Los Angeles, California, on or abou: January 22, 1982, her
last pilace of residence having been Los Angeles, California.

That Exhibit wg» attached to the Complaint is a true
Copy of the Last Will of Helen Hamman McMullen.

The Last Will of  Helen Hamman McMullen was never
probated as the valid Last will of Helen Hamman McMullen;
however pursuant to C.R.S. 15-12-102, an unrevoked Will
which has not been pProbated may be admitted as evidence of a
devise, and that according to the Will the heirs entitled to
an interest in the real property above described are:
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NAME _ ADDRESS

Ray W. McMullen 22411 Robin Oaks
Diamond Bar, .CA

IT IS ADJUDGED AND DECREED t

Hough, Edna Louise Hamma
Fitzpatrick, Frances ' Richard

Plaintiffs at tne time of the
Proceeding, were and they now are,

as tenants in common, with right
following real property situate in Ki

The Neriheast Quartec (N

Township Twenty.(20) Scuth, Ra

the Sixth (6th) Principal Meri

The undivided interests of said owne

real property are as follows:
NAME

Ray W. McMullen

ﬁ%?ﬁarold Hough

\ Edna Louise Hamman

!

Frances Hamman
Helen E. Fitzpatrick
Frances Richards

Alberta L. Woellner

ihat fee simrle title in a«nd to said real
. @nd the same herzby is, quieted in the Plaintiffs,
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hat Ray W. McMullen, Harold

Frances Hamman,

and Alberta
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and that

each of the Defendants has ne right, title, or interest in
o to the real pProperty or any part thereof, and that they

ar= forever enjoined from asse
or iaterest in or to the sai

thereof.

FUORTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGEC AN

after the date of this Decree,

successors in title shall have
decrees as may be necessary to c¢arr

rting any claim, right, title
d real property or any part

D DECREED that from and

the Plaintiffs and their

such further orders and
Yy out this Decree, and as

may be necessary to quiet the Plaintiffs' title to the land
end real estate above described.
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TC: Frederick I. Shaffer, a/k/a Frederick I. Sheffer, or.
335 N, Washinegten, Suite €0
Hutehinsen, nansss 67501

DATE:- Dec. 27, 1995

FRCHS- Hare1d Houeh ORIGINAL

1407 Broad St.
Camden, 5. C. Z26¢<C

SuBJECT: o cendenscte and gas Royalties for zbeut 23 VEETS,and ny
working Interests(for & little less tire)are long over dye
from #1 Prles well. I am a non-consenting cwner of Ny L
Secticn €, T20S-hBi, iclleve rield, étn P. w. alowa Lounty,
Colorzdo. Tarcu~h *ais ceriified-mail,wriz-en nctice, 1 an.seakh@
redief from vour failure to make timelr payrent.Ccries of
this notice have zeen maileé tec the Lolorzdo Uil zne Uas
wenservation vormissicon, rreur attornev in wenver, anc to
rour song who were werking with rou as rresident or hansas
Crucde, and other comranies.

Cn dzmuarv 3£, 1973, I wrs in Lenver for the first sch~c-led rocling

hearine of #1 Prles uell, Lihen and there,l crficially wroved to
vell officizls that 1 had a clsar title, CCGUC officizis -—cid me tra-
v ghare would te handled v vcu in escrow &g 1 was 2 ren-cengertire

cwrer. (il =rd Uss Lenservation ict 34-€0-116 suzseciicr € and 7 a, 2,0

For several surrers I returned tc the #1 rrles well, tock -iciuces, reecield
. e L e e . 3

the rsauses, arnc talked with the caretarer (DU afrars) wnc Zaid <nat 3

Rﬂes well wis & gurerne well, Spud “STe Was Lecerter z, L:73. in

wov, “Q. FCE}, vt sen, Len, urcte Sor  crfirmeticr -~ rv oceizl security

rumber and ‘or 2 tslechore rumber waere I coulc te reached. ooth ct

CrQat., 72, 10R2 wour sen,Tim, zent me a check wnich ne lazer csked -c oe

returned tc hir'"Fue to a commuter errcr." when 1 returrec nis check, 1
Aasked for Snformstion cn the well status ~nd - “roceeds. de did not

‘nswer, contrarv to Hule 34 -60-11€ (7¢)



Last le'ober_mv wife zréd I visited weou, lim ard acr in ycur suize inc
told vou that I hzd received nothins from the #1 Frles well vroducticn.
we alsc talked about the is rendis wiich dack urrncerg's wife, Leleste,

instituted or, februarr 27, 1095, against you, yeur :r+rily, yeur compenies,
§ ho* L.y | i
! 4

Rl : e es s i
,J J'mmlyour'anEJtors. Before 1 accepted uryncerg's invitation to join
aim &nd the rest ¢ the owners of section € in : lawsuit, L Zirst

vanted to work thirrs cut with you. I =till do. Unlike me, -ﬂ\ey !“”’“
been paid some Royalties.,

coFies 0¥ which I railed to veu ard to wecur sons. Yir, w-tor reu told us

is hanclire rour cas ratters, znsverad with a —uestior z-:cut =roof of

rv clesr hitle, (n ligvemper 10, 19958, I sent iirm Thotccceries of orcof:
1 [}

I. Pcoling Apreerert # 2CUG72, 5k. 319, raresiSitarcuzn 4&4} tesun

r——

,and recorced Cc%. 1, 1674 2% *he nads Co. wourthcuse.

II. District vcurs vage vECVL: ~o e, 2k, 1GEZ, iz wniea r3r wesllrer ain

clesréd their iitlees .ri reaffirmed mine, s *he N£,/4.,

e J
Tim ersvereé thet he undersiced rv Revalr claim, =ut rct -het of ry
YWerkipe Interest claim. (I ar serdirg hirm a2 ~nciceesy ©f <ne wcelerzdo
(i) er~ Gae Cepservaticn Commissziorn mnle 2uwf€(-11¢ wnich exnleins v

Workir\r Intarest ghere 28 - “ern=cengentine r:’.me:'.) Ee is arags'ms his feer.

CCGCC rercoris that reu mave had 'a curmlative rFrs rrecucticn of 736,478 WOF
bty Zept. 1SG4 when trou , as orercher of FL Frles well, last rezcriea.
(dack Grimrere firuresg thot -ren vv id 2 cumulative crg  of 771,558 MCF
rrecuction to wiarci 665, wnen acourt crcer shmrt cown saic well. He
Zurther ccniends & =rcfessicnallry-estimztec crecuciien o 167,4dz serrels

of cendensate (light o0il) which you aave rever rezortec to CLGCC.)



Last October my wife and I visited wvou, Tim anc Aen in your suite ang
fold vou that I hed received ncothine from the #l Pyles well production.
We also talked about the 1is pendis which Jack Urymterg's wife, Celeste,
' insti?uted on February 27, l995,against you, your fzrily, your companies,
erc your investors. Before I accepted Grynnerg's invitation to join
nim snd the rest of the owners of bection € in z lawsuit, I first
wanted to work thines cut with you.. I ctill do. Unlike me, ikey have
been paid some Royalties,

After studvire Bads Courty deeds, lezses, acssgirnrerts, stc. cerecernire
Section &, ¥ sent a rerisiered letier te -rcur Lenver atzorney, Qcﬁzg‘ |3q§
Copies of vhich I mailed to eu and to vecur sons. +im, whom vou told us

iz handline yeour gas matters, answered with z cuestion z-cut oroof of

rv clear title, Cn Novermber 10, 1995, 1 sent Iinm chotcconies of onrcof:

I. Pooling Aereerert # 204972, Bk. 319, pares4S4throush 464, tesun

Jan. 31, 1973, and recorded Cct. 1, 1575 at the Zads Co. GLourthouse.

II. District vcurt vase #850Ve] - cetn. 28, 1SE3, ir which ry weellrer win

clezred their titles ind reaffirmed mine, 4> the NE/2,

Tim znsvered thzt he understood ry Revaltr clairm, tut not that cf my
VWerkine Interest claim, (I am seriding him a o~nctcecry of the Lelorado
Ci) arr Gas Conservation Commission nule 34-£0-116 which exoleains ry

= . . L §
rEINrF ITTarest Schare g & TiICh= 1SeNLl ~WHe . 1 ] ’|5 eatl,
WD“"‘""}!’ Tatarest shzre as o nen-consentire f'WﬂP"')He. s dr333 “-3“ feat

CCOGCC rerorts that wou have had a cumulative szs rroductien of 738,478 WEF

by Jept. 1994 when you , as orerrfor of #1 Frles well, last reported.
(Jack Grynrerr fipures thet -rom 7rve h:d & cubulative ges of 771,558 MCF
crecduction to sarch 1965, when ascourt orcer shut ccwn said well. He
further ccntends & professicnally-estimated vrcduction of 197,482 berrels

fl

of condensate (light 0il) which you have never renorted to GCGCC )



34-0C-118.5 (4)?
If we cannct acree cn ry wreceeds plus interest )berr in mind tnat

CCGLCC has exclusive jurisaicticn. See rule 24-€0-118.5 (5 2 b c) ard (6);

. ]
4lso 34-6C-116 subsection 7h.

I have mailed a comr of this letter to CCGeC, to ycur Lenver attorney,
hr, 5rian J. Zeradini, and to your two sons. Within twenty days alier
receirt of this notice, vou rust pay or resoend in writing explsinirg
the reason “or hon-tayrent. Ctherwise, I shall ha-e to resort to

“urther steps with the CCGCC)or.I mzy reluctantly zccept Jack Grynbery's

Yours sincerely,

dzreld Heurh .

CC: Brian J. Beradini
Tim Shaffer
Ron Shaffer

Celorado Cil and Gas Conservation Commissicn
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CME% INC.

Ron Shalifer

November 19, 1981

. Hondld. Hough

Dear Investor,

We are in the process of putting our records on computer. We do
not have a2 social security numbker for you. It will be necessary for
us to have this information. It will also be helpful to have your
current telephcne numbers. Please fill out the bottom of this letter

and return it to us, so we can complete our records. Thank you in advance.

Sincerely

Ui

Viecki Ford

Social Security Number of I.D. Number

Office Telephone

HOME TELEPHCNE

Wolcott Building / Hutchinson, Kansas 67501
(316) 665-7201 / (316) 665-7332
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TIM SHAFFER

A0 2. Wolco+ (glaLﬁ
}-\usi-cl\.‘r\sa-r\J KS (7501

September 15, 1982

Harold Hough
1407 Broad Street
Camden, SC 29020

W:&‘Xf

9‘}2. r‘z}' AL

Dear !Mr. Hough: 2 fﬂitgﬁ,ﬂzé;ﬁl'
"

On September 3, 1982 our office mailed you check number 04038 dated

7-15-82 in the amount of $701.68. This was an error. We have just

gone on computer and the check should not have been issued. We would

appreciate your returning the check to us.

Thank you and we are sorry for any inconvenience we have caused vou.

Yours truly,

Shirley A.JWilson

SW/tj

KANSAS CRUDE, INC. + 202 WOLCOTT BUILDING * HUTCHINSON. KANSAS €7501-316:665.7332



To: Brian J. Benadini, attorpney for lim Shaffer, et al
1020 Ptarmigan Place
3773 Cherry Creek Drive North
Denver, Coloradec 80209

Date: 9 June 1996

From: Harold Woellner Hough
1407 Broad St.
Camden, S. ©. 29020
‘Payment of my
Subject:/ - s condensate and gas royalties for about 21 years, and my
Working Interests , all of which are long overdue, as &
non-consenting owner of NE/4, Section 6, T20S-R4EW, McClave
Field, 6th P, M, Kiowa County, Colorado.

Dear Mr. Berardini:

I received your letter of June 3, 1996, suggesting a face-to-face

meeting to discuss the above subject.when my wife and I are in Lolorado c
thie summer. We have conferred face-to-face with Tim Shaffer, his brother Ran,
and their''father, Fred. Hesides the casual letter to Tim on March 12, 1996,
which had references which confused you, we have also sent him,ete. four
formal letters: Tokiek srea”

k. Oct, 26, 1995, of two pages , copies of which were mailed
Endividually t® you, Fred and Ron, as well as to Tim.
P P , @ichardser
2, Nov. 10, 1995, of cne page confirming my constantly-clear title,
sent individuvally to you and to Tim.

3. Nov. 28, 1995, of one page concerning the output of Pyles #1 Well
mailed individually to the Shaffers, the 0il and Gas Conservation
Commission, the Attorney General of the State of Lolorado and
the Dept. of Natural Resources, Minerals and Yeology Div.

4. Dec. 27,1995, of three pages (a full-summary complaint) sent
individually to you, to Tim , to Ron and to the COGCC files.

As defiped in 34-60-118.5 of the 0il and Gas Conservation Act, as amended,
we sent Shaffer a certified-mail letter and sent the receipt to the CoGCe,
P Barth Hart) ’ copy o W and k=
Surely you have a copy of the Act,or Tim has given you the copy which 1
sent him. Since I did not sign a podling agreement, farmout agreement, or
lease, it appears that Fred Shaffer decided to produce this well in
non-compliance of Order 105-1, Rule 1.5 he did not contact me on a monthly
basis, etc. ; never sent a cost breakdown for this well even though it was
his responsibility. and is delinquent in production reporting. I understand
that about two years dgo hé had health problems ,but. his business affairs
should,by now,be in order.

Yours truly,

?; Harold W. Hough
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Organ Recltal

aﬂ'Z::,‘_ A man called his creditors together
and told them, “I owe you about a mil-
Qﬂ’“"‘“ w\& lion dollars, My assets come to $1,200.
You can divvy that up. If that’s not
/ 7 76 Mwﬂﬁl good enough, you can just cut me up
=~ é Zf A'LJ" into small pieces and divide those.”
?&‘"’ ______ One creditor said, “If we do that,
2 o.,‘g? . can T have his gall?”
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EXHIBIT 2

STATE OF e ey * .
COLORADO . ““ “1 DEMRTMENT OF NATURAL RESQURCES
Roy Romar, Gavernor

OI L & ; 1120 Lincoln S, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203
GA S Phone: {303} 894-2100
FAX: (303) 894-2109

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

March 28, 1997 \
Mr. Ronald Dashner \;]
Patina Oil and Gas Corporation

"§25 Broadway Suite 801

venver, CO 80203

Dear Ron:
Enclosed please find a signed copy of your letter dated February 17, 1957. Also enclosed
are COGCC production records for the McGuckin and the Acco Terra wells and a

spreadsheet of shut-in wells.

The COGCC agrees with your proposal to add the following wells to Schedule 1:

State #4 20-T4N-R65W
Watson E#28-03 28-T6N-R65W
TLD #13-4 13-T1S-R70W
JSB #13-1 13-T1S-R70W
Cox #13-3 13-T1S-R70W

The program to resolve 45 inactive wells per year is an acceptable schedule. If additional
inactive wells are identified they can be added to Schedule 1 and the time frame to resoive
the additional wells can be extended past 1998.

As you may know, new financial surety rules were adopted by the COGCC last hearing and
are effective April 30, 1997. These rules will require Patina to post a $100,000 blanket bond.
The new rules also require Patina to submit a $5000 bond for each inactive weil in excess of
20 inactive wells.

The inactive well bond requirement may be maodified or waived at Commission hearing if the
operator provides a plan for returning the wells to production or plugging and abandoning the
wells on an acceptable schedule. The staff believes the shut-in well agreement in place
meets these requirements and the staff would support Patina in an application to waive the
inactive well bonding requirement at Commission hearing. The June 30/July 1 Commission
hearing may be an appropriate time for this appiication.

As | discussed with Scott Reasoner this week, production from the McGuckin and Acco Terra
wells are not recorded. Please review the production from these wells and confirm how the
production is being reported to the COGCC.



